
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 13 - 38) 

5 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

6 BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION COSTS AND 
FUNDING   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

7 PROPOSED ANIMAL WELFARE CHARTER   (Pages 53 - 68) 

8 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 69 - 74) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROJECT (CONFIDENTIAL REPORT)   

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  

[...]
EDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Cabinet - 10/09/24 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10th September, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Apologies: Councillor(s) Heesom and Fear 
 
Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & Governance / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Andrew Bird Service Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as listed above. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2024 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the update report on the latest position regarding the 
problematic odours associated with Walleys Quarry. The Chief Executive provided an 
overview of the current situation with highlights on the scrutiny work carried out by 
the Committee of Inquiry, information published by the Environment Agency and a 
recent landfill fire incident. 
 
The Leader referred to a meeting held with the operator the previous day where it 
had been suggested to give better consideration to CCTV on site and for policies in 
place to be reviewed. The Environment Agency would need to be involved and 
changes reported to the liaison committee. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4246&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OmQJloUQomU&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Cabinet - 10/09/24 

  
2 

The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment gave further insights on the work of 
Committee of Inquiry, with contributions from the Leader along with former MP Aaron 
Bell, the Borough Council Regulatory Services, and the Health, Environment and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. The County Council Director of Public Health as well 
as Dr Scott from Silverdale and Ryecroft Practice were also involved. A report would 
be submitted to full Council on 25th September. 
 
The Deputy Leader asked about paragraph 2.37 of the report. The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the operator had reached out to the County Council for a pre-
application meeting towards complete restoration of the site and subsequently issued 
a statement.  
 
The Leader commented on the opportunities and options referred to and questioned 
for whom these would be. The fact the operator was intending further development 
was concerning and the Borough Council would remain committed to a full closure of 
the site. An update on the process in relation to legal action would be made available 
at the end of September. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Leader introduced the Annual Report for 2023-24 on the progress made during 
the second year of the Council’s Plan for 2022-26 including contextual information on 
the financial challenges and operating environment for the Council’s priorities.  
 
The publication of an annual report was accepted good practice and a key element in 
the Council’s governance and assurance framework providing transparency to 
stakeholders on progress made, the handling of key risks, the financial outlook of the 
authority and evidence-based strategy development. 
 
Challenges and achievements were highlighted including Walleys Quarry, Britain in 
Bloom, the 850th anniversary of the Borough, the Council’s transformation 
programme and r
[...]
urgent business. 
 

15. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it was likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2, and 7 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

16. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE LOCAL AIR QUALITY PLAN (NSLAQP) - 
CONFIDENTIAL REPORT  
 

17. NORTH STAFFORDSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP - RENEWAL OF 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT  
 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.24 pm 
 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/OmQJloUQomU?t=3617
https://youtu.be/OmQJloUQomU?t=4653


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

15 October 2024 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    

Key Decision Yes ☐   No ☒ 

To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough 
associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this update report. 
 

Reasons 
 
To ensure Cabinet is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry landfill. 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

1.1 For a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from foul odours from the 
Walleys Quarry Landfill Site in Silverdale operated by Walleys Quarry Ltd. The 
Environment Agency (EA) is the lead regulator for such sites, testing and enforcing 
compliance with the permit under which the site operates. The Council also has a role 
in influencing the operation and performance of such sites, where an operator fails to 
comply with actions required under an abatement notice issued by the Council in 
relation to 
[...]
Town Centres and Growth and One Council, People & Partnerships 

 
Ward(s) affected:   Crackley and Red Street, Bradwell, Holditch and Chesterton, Wolstanton, 

Cross Heath, Knuttton, Silverdale, May Bank, Thistleberry Town Keele, 
Westlands, Clayton, Westbury Park and Northwood Park 

 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
To provide Cabinet with an update on the procurement of a partner for the delivery of a fibre 
network in the Newcastle Town Deal area and to seek authority to appoint the selected delivery 
partner. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
 

1 Approves the appointment of ITS Technology Group as a delivery partner for the 
delivery of a fibre network in the Newcastle Town Deal area. 

 
2. That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder 

is authorised to sign any such agreements as may be necessary to enable the 
deployment of a fibre network in the Newcastle Town Deal area and to establish an 
Indefeasible Right of Use agreement with the selected provider.   

 
3. Receives a further report to consider the option to invest in further provision as part 

of the Council’s commercialisation programme. 
 

4. That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder 
is authorised to take forward development of the digital hubs in our communities 
and is authorised to sign any agreements that are necessary between the 
respective parties to enable their development. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Digital Infrastructure project is one of several projects within the Newcastle Town Deal Town 
Investment Plan.  Deployment of a fibre network is expected to bring substantial benefits in 
enabling business and community digital connectivity in areas that are not being served by the 
commercial market, or where there is potential to help overcome digital exclusion in local 
communities.  A fibre network offers a faster and more reliable connection, enabling the 
transmission of information a
[...]
liant Framework, Crown Commercial Network 

Services (3) RM 6116 Framework, which is a dynamic purchasing framework.  Tenders 
were assessed by officers from both the Economic Regeneration and Digital teams with the 
support of the Council’s previously appointed technical consultant Regional Network 
Solutions.   
 

2.2 The preferred tenderer for delivery of the Digital Infrastructure Project is ITS Technology 

Group.  

Page 38



  

  
3 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

 
2.3 In line with Town Deal procedures, at its meeting 8 October 2024 Newcastle Town Deal 

Board reviewed the results of the procurement process and approved the appointment of 
ITS Technology Group. As the Accountable Body for the Town Deal, the Council also 
needs to approve this appointment.  
 

2.5 Subject to Cabinet approval it is intended to appoint ITS Technology Group at the earliest 
opportunity.  

 
 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That Cabinet approves the appointment of ITS Technology Group for delivery of a fibre 

network in the Newcastle Town Deal area.  
 

3.2 That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder is 
authorised to sign any such agreements as may be necessary to enable the deployment of 
a fibre network in the Newcastle Town Deal area and to establish an Indefeasible Right of 
Use agreement with the selected provider. 
 

3.3 That Cabinet receives a further report to consider the option to invest in further provision as 
part of the Council’s commercialisation programme. 
 

3.4 That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder is 
authorised to take forward development of the digital hubs in our communities and is 
authorised to sign any agreements that are necessary between the respective parties to 
enable their development. 
 

 
4 Reasons 
 
4.1 To enable the roll out of a fibre network in the Newcastle Town Deal area in accordance with 

the aspirations of the Town Investment Plan and subsequent bus
[...]
ton Avenue 
Silverdale 
ST5 6TB 
 

 

 

 

Page 44



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET  

 
DATE: 15 October 2024 

 
 
Report Title: Borough Local Plan Examination Costs and Funding    
 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Portfolios: Strategic Planning   
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes ☐ No ☒ 

To consider a report on the funding of the Local Plan Examination Process. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
 

1. Approves the allocation of up to £200,000 from the Budget Support Fund to 
fund the Local Plan programme and examination. 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that the process of preparing and adopting the Borough Local Plan is 
undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Borough Council has been preparing its Local Plan since 2021. At Full 

Council, on the 24 July 2024, approval was given to consult on the Final Draft 
Local Plan (at Regulation 19 stage). The consultation for 8 weeks, started on 
the 12 August 2024 and ended on the 7 October 2024. Alongside this, Council 
agreed that subject to the outcome of consultation, and if no matters are raised 
that materially impact upon the Plan strategy, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Strategic Planning Portfolio Holder to submit 
the Final Draft Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Local Plan 2040 and 
supporting documents to the Secretary of State by the end of 2024 for formal 
examination to then take place on the Local Plan. Officers are currently 
processing representations that have been received on the Final Draft Local 
Plan to determine if any issues have been raised that materially impact upon 
the Plan Strategy.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



  

  
2 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 As part of the Plan 
[...]
ple, through the 
appointment of a Programme Officer and inspectorate costs in an initial review 
of the Local Plan etc. 

 
2.5    The previous Conservative Government promoted a Planning Skills Delivery 

Fund aimed at supporting local planning authority planning services.  The 
Borough Council successfully bid into this fund and was allocated £100,000 
towards costs associated with the local plan and the development of design 
codes.  This funding allocation was for 24/25 and recently the Council has 
received confirmation of this allocation being paid from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.    

 
  

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 Approve the allocation of up to £200,000 from the Budget Support Fund to 

fund the Local Plan programme and examination. 
 
4. Reasons 
 

4.1 To ensure that the process of preparing and adopting the Borough Local Plan 
is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended). 

 
 
 
5. Options Considered 

 
5.1 The Council has previously expressed its clear intention through the approval 

of a Local Development Scheme (Local Plan Timetable) to adopt a new Local 
Plan providing a comprehensive set of up-to date planning policies for the 
Borough. Furthermore, the decision of Council, on the 24 July set out a 

Page 47



  

  
4 

potential programme for submission of the Local Plan at the end of the 
calendar year. This decision has a cost implication.  
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

6.1 In accordance with Section 20 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) (‘the 2004 Act’), the Council has a statutory duty to prepare 
planning policies and maintain an up-to-date development plan.  
 

6.2 Secondary legislation relating to the preparation of development plan 
documents is set out in the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) 
[...]
stle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-
policy/local-plan  

 
 

Page 49

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=3860
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/planning-policy/local-plan


This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
  

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

15 October 2024 
 
Report Title: Proposed Animal Welfare Charter  
 
Submitted by: Service Director – Neighbourhood Delivery 
 
Portfolios: Sustainable Environment 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report                                              Key Decision  Yes ☐   No ☒ 

 
To present the Cabinet with a draft Animal Welfare Charter for Newcastle-under-

Lyme.  
 

Recommendation 
 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1.  Receive the draft Animal Welfare Charter and note the comments from 

the Health Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee. 
 
2. Forward the draft Animal Welfare Charter to Full Council, for approval and 

adoption, subject to any proposed further amendments.  
 
3. Authorises officers to canvas other local authorities to establish the 

appetite for collectively writing to the UK Government urging a ban on the 
giving of live animals as prizes on public and private land. 

 

 

Reasons 
 
To reiterate the commitment to animal welfare in the Borough, in relation to the 
scope of the Council’s powers and duties in this area of work.  

 
 

1. Background 
   

 
1.1 At the meeting of Full Council on 24th January 2024, a motion was passed 

to: 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 Ban outright the giving of live animals as prizes, in any form, on 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council land 

 Develop an Animal Welfare Charter for Newcastle-under- Lyme 

 Write to the UK Government, urging an outright ban on the giving of 
live animals as prizes on both public and private land  

 
1.2 While there is no knowledge of any current practices of giving live animals 

as prizes on Borough Council land, an Animal Welfare Charter would 
reiterate and emphasise the Council’s position on this matter.   

 
1.3 Therefore, a draft Animal Welfare Charter has been prepared, based on the 

scope of the Council’s powers and duties in this area of work and on good 
practice gleaned from other Local Authorities.  

 
1.4 It is important to acknowledge the limit of the Council’s powers and duties 

with regard to animal welfare issues, and to recognise that other partner 
organisations play a significant role in dealing with these matters eg the 
police and the RSPCA, especially in relation to instances of animal cruelty 
or neglect. 

 
1.5 The Health Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee considered the 

draft Animal Welfare Charter at the meeting of 16th September 2024 and 
resolved to approve the draft as presented for forwarding to Cabinet and 
Full Council. The committee also resolved to request Cabinet to authorise 
officers to canvas other local authorities in the region to establish whether 
there is an appetite to collectively write to the UK government urging a ban 
on the giving of live animals as prizes. 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The draft proposed Animal Welfare Charter is attached to this report at 

Appendix 1 and the Cabinet is invited to consider the draft and make  
suggestions for any further amendments.  
 

2.2 If the Cabinet is satisfied with the draft, it is proposed that it is forwarded to 
Full Council, for approval and adoption. 

 
2.3 The Cabinet  is also requested to authorise officers to canvas other 

Staffordshire local authorities, to determine appetite for a collective letter to 
the UK Government, urging a ban on the giving of live animals as prizes on 
all public and private land. 
 
 

3. Recommendation 
 

1. Receive the draft Animal Welfare Charter and provide comments 
on its content. 
 

2. Forward the draft Animal Welfare Charter to Full Council, for 
approval and adoption, subject to any proposed amendments. 

Page 52



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
3. Authorise officers to canvas other local authorities to establish the 
appetite for collectively writing to the UK Government urging a ban on 
the giving of live animals as prizes on public and private land.  
 

4.  Reasons 
 

4.1 To reiterate the commitment to animal welfare in the Borough, in relation 
to the scope of the Council’s powers and duties in this area of work.   

 
5 Options Considered 

 
5.1 No other options were considered.  
 

6 Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
6.1 The Council, the police and other agencies all play a role in animal welfare 

via licencing and enforcement powers and duties.  
 

7 Equality Impact Assessment 
 

7.1 N/A.  
 

8 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
8.1 There are no additional financial or resource implications directly relating to 

this report.  
 
 

9 Major Risks & Mitigation 
 
9.1 There are no major risks relating to this report. 

 
 

10 UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

10.1 The proposal contributes towards the UNSDGs  
 
 

11 Key Decision Information 
 
11.1 Not applicable.  
 

12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
12.1 None.  

  
13 List of Appendices 

 

Page 53



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

13.1 Appendix 1: Draft Proposed Animal Welfare Charter for Newcastle-under-
Lyme 

 
 

14 Background Papers 
 

14.1 None 
 
 

Page 54



Animal Welfare 
Charter
September 2024

P
age 55



Foreword

As a nation we are rightly proud of our reputation for being animal 
lovers and, I believe that the people of Newcastle-under-Lyme are no 
exception to this. We all want to ensure that animals’ welfar
[...]
y Notes - August  2024
	Appendix 4 Percentage exceedance above the WHO odour annoyance guideline value

	5 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT
	Appendix 1 Community Centres

	6 BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION COSTS AND FUNDING
	7 PROPOSED ANIMAL WELFARE CHARTER
	Animal Welfare Charter 2024 reduced size

	8 FORWARD PLAN
	11 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT (CONFIDENTIAL REPORT)



Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 15th October, 2024 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Sam Clark Service Director - IT & Digital 
 
   

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 10 September, 2024 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced an update report on Walleys Quarry looking at the complaints, 
monitoring information, actions of the Environment Agency (EA) and the Borough 
Council. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that odour complaints in August and September had 
been lower than in previous months but, in the first week of October, complaints had 
risen significantly.  There had been three ‘odour events’ in September where, over 
ten complaints had been received in a single day. 
 
In terms of monitoring, officers had completed both five minute odour assessment 
and spot assessment. Both of which identified a range of odour intensities. 
 
The percentage exceedance of the World Health Organisation’s annoyance level per 
week were shown in the report at  table 2.12, showing that the level of hydrogen 
sulphide was variable – with the week commencing 1 September showing 18.7% 
exceedance. 
 
Complaints continued to correlate well to air quality data.  The graph at table 2.13 of 
the report showed good correlation throughout that period. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4247&Ver=4
https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
2 

At its last meeting, Cabinet was updated on the actions arising from the Committee of 
Inquiry which was presented to Full Council on 25 September and the 
recommendations  were shown at paragraph 2.10 of the report. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted the EA’s CAR (Compliance Assessment Report) 
forms which were published by the EA and shown in the report at paragraph 2.17.  
Reference was made to the form dated 31 March, 2024 where A 16.1 compliance 
score was given.  The EA had stated that they were concerned that non-compliances 
from 2023 had continued into this year.  Walleys Quarry Ltd (WQL) had been issued 
with a warning in respect of the Quarter 4 2023 Environmental Monitoring Report 
non-compliances but had failed to take appropriate remedial action. 
 
On 10 September  WQL published an information update into their investigations 
following the fire at the site in August which was available on their website and 
shown at paragraphs 2.22 and 2.33 of the report. 
 
The Leader stated that complaints were edging up again as the cooler weather 
approached with some of the monitoring equipment showing an increase.  
 
No concrete action from the EA had still yet been seen. This Council agreed that the 
site should be appropriately closed, with capping off and restoration taking place. 
 
There was a Walleys Quarry Liaison Meeting taking place later today which the 
Leader would be attending and it was highlighted that there had been some director-
level changes at the company. 
 
The Minister for Nature had responded to the Leader’s letter of July, refusing a public 
inquiry at this stage.  However, the Leader and Chief Executive had met with the 
Health Minister- via Teams, who was keen to try and support the community and to 
get the message to his colleagues in DEFRA that the EA needed to take urgent 
action. 
 
The latest position on the legal action that the Council was taking had, as far as 
possible, gone public with more information being available towards the end of this 
month. 
 
Councillor Fear stated that the notion that the EA was taking ‘robust measures’ was 
bizarre but the evidence proved that it was not the case.  The Council should 
continue to press hard for a public inquiry. 
 
Councillor Sweeney asked the Chief Executive about reference to the smell being 
different on a couple of days. Councillor Sweeney had noticed this but it had been 
over more than two days and asked if there was any further information on this. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the point had been that officers had been looking at 
whether there  were concurrent events happening such as spreading on nearby fields 
for example, as there had been an intense smell in the town on 20 and 21 August.  
However, for those living near to the site it was a personal experience and highly 
variable in terms of atmospheric conditions.  The odour was affecting people’s lives 
both physically and mentally.  The Council would continue working with the UK 
Health Security Agency and others to bring the matter to a conclusion. 
 
The Leader stated that since the last meeting of Cabinet, the Committee of Inquiry 
report had been taken through Full Council and the Chief Executive was moving 
forward on implementing the recommendations which sat with the Council.  The 



  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
3 

pressure needed to be kept up on the desire for a public inquiry and the legal action 
progressed. 
 
There had been an upsurge in complaints regarding lorry movements around the 
site, particularly at early hours in the morning.  The County Council and Police had 
been made aware and would take joint action on that.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance Town Centres and Growth introduced a report 
providing an update on the procurement of a partner for the delivery of a fibre 
network in the Newcastle Town Deal Area and sought authority to appoint the 
selected delivery partner. 
 
The deployment of a fibre network would bring substantial benefits, enabling 
businesses and the community-digital connectivity in areas that were not being 
served by the commercial market or where there was potential to overcome digital 
exclusion in local communities. 
 
The Leader welcomed this which would cover the Newcastle Town Deal Area urban 
wards.  It was key to increase connectivity in a sustainable way.  The Town Deal 
money was an opportunity to get a good, fast internet connection for residents and 
businesses.  Using Community Centres as hubs could give them a new lease of life 
and would also create connectivity in the local area. 
 
There was a confidential report attached to this item that would be discussed in 
closed session at the end of he meeting. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the appointment of ITS Technology Group as 

a delivery partner for the delivery of a fibre network in 
the Newcastle Town Deal area, be approved. 

 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the relevant portfolio holder be authorised to 
sign any such agreements as may be necessary to 
enable the deployment of a fibre network in the 
Newcastle Town Deal area and to establish an 
Indefeasible Right of Use agreement with the 
selected provider.   

 

(iii) That a further report be received to consider the 
option to invest in further provision as part of the 
Council’s commercialisation programme. 

 

(iv) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the relevant portfolio holder be authorised to 
take forward development of the digital hubs in our 
communities and is authorised to sign any 

https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=119


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
4 

agreements that are necessary between the 
respective parties to enable their development. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN EXAMINATION COSTS AND FUNDING  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning introduced a report regarding funding of 
the Local Plan Examination Process. 
 
When the Local Plan arrives at the Planning Inspectorate at the beginning of next 
year it would go forward to examination and the examiners charge a large fee per 
day.  In addition, very detailed information could be asked for, from consultants 
outside of the Council. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraph 2.3 of the report which pointed out that the figures 
shown in paragraph 2.2 were only an estimate and at paragraph 2.5, a successful bid 
of £100,000 had been allocated to the Council from the previous government’s 
Planning Skills Delivery Fund. 
 
The Leader said that the grant was good news.  The Council had met the required 
deadline, following consultation, of the Full Council meeting in July which had proved 
important as, a day later, the Deputy Prime Minister had raised the housing figures. 
 
The Leader proposed a second resolution – to recognise receipt of the grant from the 
Planning Skills Delivery Fund.     
 
Resolved: (i) That the allocation of up to £200,000 from the Budget 

Support Fund to fund the Local Plan programme and 
examination, be approved. 

 

(ii) That the allocation of £100,000 received from the previous 

government’s Planning Skills Delivery Fund, be noted.  
 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PROPOSED ANIMAL WELFARE CHARTER  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced a report presenting a 
draft Animal Welfare Charter for Newcastle-under-Lyme. 
 
The Charter put into writing actions that the Council was already undertaking.  It 
would be ongoing and therefore change as time went on.  It had been to the Health, 
Wellbeing and Environment Scrutiny Committee on 16 September with positive 
comments.  It would be taken to Full Council for formal approval on 20 November. 
 
Councillor Richard Gorton asked if the Charter would be used to reinforce the 
message to allotment holders that the use of pesticides had dire consequences for 
wildlife.  Also, what plans had been put in place to promote awareness of the Charter 
which would be of interest to a range of groups.  Finally, Councillor Gorton asked if 
any thought had been given to doing a version for schools. 
 
The Portfolio Holder had previously checked with the Service Director for Sustainable 
Environment regarding pesticides on Borough Council land and they would no longer 

https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=991
https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=1255


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
5 

be used.  Allotments, however, had not been considered but would be discussed with 
the Service Director for Neighbourhood Delivery and would inform Councillor Gorton, 
in writing, of the outcome. A press release would be going out on the Charter, 
following this meeting and the Charter would be on the Council’s website.  The 
Portfolio Holder would enquire as to other means of promoting the Charter. 

 
The idea of doing a Charter for schools was an excellent idea and the Portfolio 
Holder was sure that the Sustainable Environment Team would also welcome the 
idea and would report back when that had been done. 

 
The Leader, referring to the use of pesticides, stated that the Council had passed the 
Nature Recovery motion a couple of years ago which included that the Council would 
phase out the use of pesticides from its own operations.  Publicity for the Charter 
could be achieved through the Council’s many channels of communication.  In 
addition, a Civic Pride initiative was soon to be launched and the Charter could be 
included in that also.   

 
Resolved: (i) That the draft Animal Welfare Charter, be received 

and the comments from the Health Wellbeing and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee, be noted. 

 
(ii) That the draft Animal Welfare Charter be forwarded to Full 

Council, for approval and adoption, subject to any 
proposed further amendments.  

 
(iii) That officers be authorised to canvas other local 

authorities to establish the appetite for collectively writing 
to the UK Government urging a ban on the giving of live 
animals as prizes on public and private land. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader went through the Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business.  However, the Leader referred to the statue of Queen 
Elizabeth II that was unveiled in the Queens Gardens last Friday and urged people, 
coming into town, to go and see it.    
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 

 

https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=1573
https://youtu.be/7o8zThvxV9g?t=2010


  
Cabinet - 15/10/24 

  
6 

 
10. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE DIGITAL INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT 

(CONFIDENTIAL REPORT)  
 
Cabinet considered the report that was an element of the Contract Award for the 
Digital Infrastructure  Project at item 5 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the confidential report, 

be agreed 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.40 pm 
 


